

No. 23-867

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

JOSHUA SCOTT GLASGOW

Counsel of Record

for Petitioners

CHRISTOPHER D. BARRAZA

PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP

620 Eighth Avenue,

38th Floor

New York, NY 10018

(212) 759-4888

jglasgow@phillipslytle.com

cbarraza@phillipslytle.com

PETITION FOR CERTIORARI FILED FEBRUARY 7, 2024
CERTIORARI GRANTED JUNE 24, 2024

130228



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Prior Procedural History	9
C. This Appeal	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. Historical commingling of assets is insufficient to show that proceeds of seized property have a commercial nexus with the United States	19
A. In ordinary usage, current assets would not be described as having been “exchanged for” expropriated property simply as a result of commingling	19

B.	The structure of the FSIA demonstrates the limited scope of the expropriation exception	27
C.	The history of the expropriation exception confirms that Congress intended it to be narrowly applied when specific assets are traceable to seized items	30
D.	The commingling theory is contrary to the interests of the United States	35
II.	Plaintiffs bear the burden of production to establish a commercial nexus with the United States	39
A.	Plaintiffs must produce evidence to establish a commercial nexus	39
B.	Plaintiffs must produce evidence sufficient to support a finding of jurisdiction	42
III.	Plaintiffs must establish a valid claim that an exception to the FSIA applies at the pleading stage, rather than merely raising a plausible inference	45
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v.</i> <i>Russian Federation</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> <i>in part, vacated in part, rev'd in</i> <i>part</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>Allen v. Grand Cent. Aircraft Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 535 (1954)	31
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 365 F. App'x 74 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Ambar v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2022)	47
<i>Apex Digit., Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	12
<i>Architectural Ingenieria Siglo XXI, LLC</i> <i>v. Dominican Republic</i> , 788 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2015)	47
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess</i> <i>Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	6

<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995)	20
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	6, 17, 32
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017)	3, 9, 14, 15,18, 19, 27, 35, 37, 41,42, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Indus. de Olancho S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Cargill Int’l S.A. v. M/T Pavel Dybenko</i> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993)	3, 39
<i>Chase v. Wetzlar</i> , 225 U.S. 79 (1912)	26
<i>Comparelli v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 891 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018)	8, 46
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	41
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22

<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 859 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Cent. de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	41, 48
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	5, 34
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin & Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 185 (2020)	10
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021)1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 27,28, 29, 30, 32, 35, 36, 38, 41	
<i>France.com, Inc. v. French Republic</i> , 992 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. 485 (2019)	21, 44
<i>French v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 242 N.E.2d 704 (N.Y. 1968).....	32
<i>Freund v. Republic of France</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	25
<i>Freund v. Société Nationale des Chemins de fer Français</i> , 391 F. App'x 939 (2d Cir. 2010).....	25

<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948)	40
<i>Ghebreyesus v. Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia</i> , No. 22-CV-1717, 2023 WL 6392611 (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2023).....	46
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021)	44
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	20
<i>Heller v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. 21-CV-1739, 2022 WL 2802351 (D.D.C. July 18, 2022)	14
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	41
<i>Hunt v. Coastal States Gas Producing Co.</i> , 583 S.W.2d 322 (Tex. 1979).....	32
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers (IAM) v. Org. of Petroleum Exporting Countries (OPEC)</i> , 649 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Javierre v. Cent. Altagracia</i> , 217 U.S. 502 (1910)	40
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	27

<i>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	38
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	41
<i>Kumar v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 10-CV-171, 2019 WL 13251350 (E.D. Va. July 31, 2019)	46
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936)	43
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	44
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	38
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	41, 48
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	40
<i>Nat'l City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	3, 35
<i>Norton v. Larney</i> , 266 U.S. 511 (1925)	26
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	31

<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 242 (D.D.C. 2016)	43
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	43
<i>Pablo Star Ltd. v. Welsh Gov't</i> , 961 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	7
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Precise Imports Corp. v. Kelly</i> , 378 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1967)	42
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	5, 35
<i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 141 S. Ct. 187 (2020)	10
<i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 592 U.S. 207 (2021)	10
<i>Rosner v. United States</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	23

<i>Rosner v. United States</i> , No. 01-1859-CIV, 2005 WL 8155968 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 3, 2005), <i>amended</i> , 2009 WL 10697241 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2009).....	23
<i>Rukoro v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 976 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2020)	2, 24, 25, 46
<i>Ryan v. Carter</i> , 93 U.S. 78 (1876)	41
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	7
<i>Sheafen Kuo v. Gov't of Taiwan</i> , 802 F. App'x 594 (2d Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	21
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2017)	10
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D.D.C. 2014)	9, 37
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020) ...	10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 22, 39
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2021)	4, 13, 14, 37, 48

<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 77 F.4th 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	1, 2, 3, 4,9, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21,28, 34, 39, 47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22, 48
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10, 36
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	43
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	42
<i>Transam. S.S. Corp. v. Somali Democratic Republic</i> , 767 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Underhill v. Hernández</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	30
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	5
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	46, 47
<i>Zappia Middle E. Constr. Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi</i> , 215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000)	8

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2)	3, 6, 17, 30, 31, 32, 34
------------------------------	--------------------------

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	6, 45, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	6, 45, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	1, 7, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	i, 1, 5, 8, 16,19, 20, 25, 31, 32, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	7, 17, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	7, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(ii)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1655.....	26

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	20
Executive Branch Views in Opposition to ‘Sabbatino’ Amendment to Foreign Aid Legislation (July 28, 1964)	33, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	12
<i>Foreign Assistance Act of 1965:</i> <i>Hearings on H.R. 7750 Before the H.</i> <i>Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 89th</i> <i>Cong. (1965)</i>	33, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 88-1925 (1964)	33
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	27, 31, 34, 40
László Borhi, <i>Hungary in the Cold War,</i> <i>1945-1956: Between the United States</i> <i>and the Soviet Union</i> (2004)	22
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep’t of State, to Acting U.S. Attorney General Philip B. Perlman (May 19, 1952), <i>reprinted in</i> 26 Dep’t State Bull. 984-85 (1952)	6
Mark Pittaway, <i>The Politics of</i> <i>Legitimacy and Hungary’s Postwar</i> <i>Transition</i>	22
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States	26, 36
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States	25, 26

S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976)	27, 31, 40
Stanley D. Metzger, <i>Act-of-State Doctrine</i> <i>Refined: The Sabbatino Case</i>	33
Treaty Between the Principal Allied and Associated Powers and Czechoslovakia, Sept. 10, 1919, S. Treaty Doc. No. 67-348 (1923)	48, 49
Zoltán Vági et al., <i>The Holocaust in Hungary: Evolution of a Genocide</i> (2013).....	23, 45
